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BEFORE THE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL 

WESTERN ZONE BENCH AT PUNE  

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. 40 OF 2020 

 

 

 IN THE MATTER OF: 

  
GANESH SURESH BORHADE             ...APPLICANT 

 
 

VERSUS 
 

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.     ...RESPONDENTS 
 

 

REPLY TO ADDITIONAL AFFIDAVIT OF NHAI (RESPONDENT NO. 

4) DATED 17.11.2023 

1. That the above titled Original Application has been filed before the Hon’ble 

Tribunal raising substantial question relating to the environment arising out 

of violation of conditions of Environmental Clearance dated 21.03.2013 and 

conditions of Forest Clearance dated 16.06.2015 by Respondent No. 4 

(National Highway Authority of India) for the project of up gradation of 2-

lane carriageway to 4-lane of Khed-Sinnar Section of NH-50 from km 42.00 

to km 177.00 in Maharashtra. The Original Application raises the following 

issues: 

i.  Construction of underpasses and overpasses for safe movement 

of wildlife 

ii. Undertaking compensatory afforestation  

iii. Installation of rainwater harvesting structures 

2. That the Joint Committee in its Report had stated that there is a 

requirement of construction of underpasses at 4-5 locations on the 

highway. Thereafter, Respondent No. 4 filed an Additional Affidavit dated 

07.08.2023 stating that construction of underpasses is only possible at 2 

locations. Vide Order dated 11.08.2023, this Hon’ble Tribunal had directed 

Respondent No. 4 (National Highway Authority of India) to give reasons as 
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to why construction of underpasses is only being undertaken at 2 locations 

i.e. Malwadi village and Khandarmalwadi village and not at other locations.  

3. That Respondent No. 4 has filed an Additional Affidavit dated 17.11.2023 

justifying construction of underpasses only at two places.  

PRELIMINARY SUBMISSIONS 

4. That the Environmental Clearance dated 21.03.2013 and Forest Clearance 

dated 16.06.2015 provides for construction of underpasses and overpasses 

for safe movement of wildlife. These constructions have to be undertaken 

in consultation of the Forest Department.  

5. That the Joint Committee constituted by this Hon’ble Tribunal had noted in 

its Report dated 29.05.2022 that incidents of leopard kills have bene 

reported at 4 to 5 locations and the Forest Department recommended 

construction of underpasses at these locations (Page 619). The Report also 

notes that the condition of construction of underpasses was stipulated in 

both Environmental Clearance and Forest Clearance, however NHAI has 

failed to comply with them. The Joint Committee also recommended 

construction of underpasses in accordance with the manual of Wildlife 

Institute of India (WII) titled “Eco-friendly measures to mitigate impacts of 

linear infrastructure on wildlife”. Relevant part from the Joint Committee 

Report is reproduced below for reference: 

“During the site inspection, Sub DFO, Sangamner informed 

that there are incidences of leopard kills at 4 to 5 locations 

along the road. The representatives of State Forest Department 

requested the NHAI to construct underpasses at the above locations 

to avoid leopard kills. Details (as submitted by DCF Junnar) of 

leopard deaths from January 2018 to 31.12.2020 are enclosed as 

Annexure-11.  

The condition for the construction of underpasses for the 

passage of wild animals was stipulated in both 

Environmental Clearance and FCs granted by Ministry. 

However the same was not complied by NHAI. The committee 

opined that the representatives of SFD and NHAI shall carry out the 

joint survey and finalize the locations for the construction of 

underpasses.  
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It is suggested that NHAI should construct the 

underpasses/ overpasses at suitable places in consultation 

with State Forest Department. Further, for dimensions of all 

such under/ over passes, the Wildlife Institute of India’s 

manual entitled “Eco-friendly measures to mitigate impacts 

of linear infrastructure on wildlife, published in 2016” shall 

be referred.” 

(Emphasis supplied) 

6. That the Sub-Divisional Officer, Sangamner wrote a letter dated 

20.09.2022 to the Chief Conservator of Forests, Nasik clarifying that due 

to multiple deaths of leopards, construction of underpasses at the following 

locations has become essential and shall be undertaken: 

i. Malwadi 

ii. Khandarmalwadi 

iii. Chandanapuri 

iv. Dolasne 

v. Velhale 

Copy of the letter dated 20.09.2022 written by Sub-Divisional Officer, 

Sangamner to the Chief Conservator of Forests, Nasik is annexed 

herewith as ANNEXURE A-1. 

7. That however, the NHAI has not undertaken construction of underpasses, 

despite it being a condition in the Environment Clearance and Forest 

Clearance, the letter dated 20.09.2022 and the observations of the Joint 

Committee, which is clear from the following table: 

Location  Requirement of 

underpass 

Steps taken by NHAI 

Malwadi 

(Ghargaon) 

Letter dated 

20.09.2022 of Sub-

Divisional Forest 

Officer.  

Leopard deaths have 

been reported since 

2017. 

No underpasses constructed. 

NHAI claims that existing box 

structures are being used by wild 

animals. These structures do not 

comply with the dimensions 

requirement as per WII.  

Khandarmalwadi 

(Ghargaon) 

Letter dated 

20.09.2022 of Sub-

No underpasses constructed. 

NHAI claims that existing box 
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Divisional Forest 

Officer. 

Leopard deaths have 

been reported since 

2017. 

structures are being used by wild 

animals. These structures do not 

comply with the dimensions 

requirement as per WII. 

Dolsane 

(Chandnapuri) 

Letter dated 

20.09.2022 of Sub-

Divisional Forest 

Officer 

No underpasses constructed. 

NHAI claims that existing box 

structures are being used by wild 

animals. These structures do not 

comply with the dimensions 

requirement as per WII. 

Velhale Letter dated 

20.09.2022 of Sub-

Divisional Forest 

Officer.  

Post-mortem report 

dated 28.10.2020 

and 25.11.2019. 

No underpasses constructed. 

NHAI claims that existing box 

structures are being used by wild 

animals. These structures do not 

comply with the dimensions 

requirement as per WII. 

Chandnapuri Letter dated 

20.09.2022 of Sub-

Divisional Forest 

Officer. 

11 leopard deaths 

have been reported 

in this area since 

2017. 

No underpasses constructed.  

 

REPLY ON BEHALF OF THE APPLICANT TO ADDITIONAL AFFIDAVIT 

DATED 17.11.2023 

8. That Respondent No. 4 has raised the following grounds in its Affidavit 

dated 17.11.2023- 

i. Construction of the road was already complete in 2017 and 

therefore underpasses cannot be constructed now; 

ii. Existing structures are being used by wild animals and new 

construction of underpasses will disturb the existing passage of 

animals; 
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iii. The wild animals are habitual to the box structures for crossing and 

therefore, new underpasses will disturb the existing passages of 

animals; 

iv. No underpasses have been constructed at Malwadi, 

Khandarmalwadi, Dolsane, Velhale and Chandnapuri, however, the 

animals are using the existing box structures to cross. Only 

proposals have been submitted for constructing underpasses at 

these locations. 

A. Completion of the project in 2017 cannot be a justification for 

not undertaking construction of underpasses, in violation of 

the conditions of the Environmental Clearance and Forest 

Clearance 

9. That the Affidavit of NHAI states at Para 5 and 6 that the construction of 

the project was completed in 2017 and therefore constructions of 

underpasses now will disturb the wild animals. It was also states that 

construction will disturb the flow of traffic as it is the only road connecting 

Pune to Nasik. The Affidavit also states that the reason why underpasses 

are not being constructed at this juncture is because animals are used to 

using the existing underpasses. 

10. That the Applicant wishes to submit that only because the road project was 

completed in 2017 cannot be a ground for violating the conditions for 

construction of underpasses. 

11. That Condition No. 17 of the Forest Clearance dated 16.06.2015 granted 

to Respondent No. 4 required construction of overpasses and underpasses 

for safe movement of wildlife: 

“The user agency shall construct, if required, under 

passes and over passes for movement of wild animals 

etc in consultation with State Forest Department.” 

12. That the Environmental Clearance dated 21.03.2013 granted to 

Respondent No. 4 provides for construction of underpasses under the 

head ‘Specific Condition’ in the following manner: 
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“(xx) Adequate number of underpasses shall be 

provided in the habitation areas. The details of such 

underpasses shall be provided to the Ministry within 6 

months from the date of issue of this letter.” 

13. That it is clear that the condition to undertake construction of 

underpasses for safe movement of wildlife was incorporated in the 

Environmental Clearance as early as 2013. NHAI should have 

undertaken construction of underpasses in 2013, therefore, completion 

of project in 2017 cannot be a ground for not constructing underpasses.  

14. That the Affidavit also mentions that construction of underpasses at this 

stage will lead to disruption of traffic on the road and the road cannot 

be closed. It is submitted that this cannot be a ground for not 

constructing underpasses as in the past, this road has been partly closed 

for undertaking construction of left canal at Nilvande dam in Ghulewadi, 

Sangamner. Similar exercise can be done now, wherein the road is partly 

closed to construct underpasses.  

15. That the Affidavit also mentions that the wild animals are habitual to the 

box structures for crossing and therefore, new underpasses will disturb 

the existing passages of animals. It is submitted that the leopard deaths 

at multiple locations is a clear proof that the animals are not using the 

existing box structures for crossing and are being hit by vehicles while 

crossing the road. Therefore, there is a need to ensure that proper 

underpasses are provided to animals for safe crossing of road. 

B. Construction of underpasses has to be in accordance with the 

guidelines of the Wildlife Institute of India titled “Eco-friendly 

measures to mitigate impacts of linear infrastructure on 

wildlife” 

16. That Respondent No. 4 (NHAI) has stated in its Reply dated 07.08.2023 

that construction of underpasses has been undertaken at 2 locations- 

Malwadi and Khandarmalwadi. In view of this information, the Hon’ble 

Tribunal had directed NHAI to clarify why construction of underpasses 

has not been proposed in other locations.  
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17. That vide Affidavit dated 17.11.2023, NHAI has provided information on 

the underpasses constructed in the said locations.  

18. That however, the dimensions of the underpasses stated in the Affidavit 

do not comply with the guidelines titled “Eco-friendly measures to 

mitigate impacts of linear infrastructure on wildlife of the Wildlife 

Institute of India, an institution working under the Ministry of 

Environment, Forest & Climate Change. These guidelines provide 

information on species-specific measures to construct underpasses for 

terrestrial animals.  

19. The Affidavit states that underpasses with following dimensions are 

being used for drinking water and crossing purposes:  

a) At Malwadi: 4 mt X 8.9 mt, 1mt X 1 mt, 1mt X 1.2 mt, 4mt X 1 

mt; 

b) At Khandarmalwadi: 4.5 mt X 1.5 mt, 1 mt X 1.2 mt, 2 mt X 1.2 

mt, 1 mt X 1 mt; 

c) At Dolsane: 2 mt X 1 mt, 1 mt X 1 mt; 

d) At Velhale: 3 mt X 2.7 mt, 1 mt X 1 mt, 3 mt X 10 mt. 

20. It is submitted on behalf of the Applicant that a height of 1 metre of the 

underpass is not sufficient height for leopards and other wild animals in 

the area. As per “Eco-friendly measures to mitigate impacts of linear 

infrastructure on wildlife” of Wildlife Institute of India, the underpasses 

should have adequate height of 5 metres or 7 metres so as to enable 

them to see the horizon across the underpass to perceive the risks on 

the other end: 

 

“While approaching the underpass, the animals should 

preferably be able to view the horizon across the underpass in 

order to perceive any risks and opportunities on that side. 

Although a structure 5 m high and passage with a viaduct 

length of 300 m should be able to provide this view, a 7 

m high passage would provide a more liberal view 

created by a higher openness ratio.” 
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21. That in the present case, a height of 1 metre is not sufficient for animals 

such as leopards. 

22. That the guidelines by Wildlife Institute of India also states that for tiger 

landscapes, height of 5 metres and width of 5-8 metres would work for 

most species: 

“Underpasses 

A minimum span of 30 m with a height of 5 m and a 

width of 5-8 m would work for most species in tiger 

landscapes. The 30 m span refers to clear open passageways- 

often those underpasses would have support pillars for the 

infrastructure and they should be excluded from the span 

measurement.”  

 

Copy of relevant pages of “Eco-friendly measures to mitigate impacts of 

linear infrastructure on wildlife” of Wildlife Institute of India is annexed 

herewith as ANNEXURE A-2. 

 

23. That in light of above, NHAI may be directed to undertake construction 

in consonance with the guidelines of Wildlife Institute of India.  

 

C. That no underpass has been constructed at Chandnapuri, 

where multiple incidents of leopard road kills have been 

reported 

 

24. That the Affidavit states that an underpass at Chandnapuri has been 

proposed to be constructed, however, as per the information available 

with the Applicant, no such underpass has been constructed.  

 

25. That construction of underpasses at Chandnapuri has been considered 

essential and is recorded in the letter dated 20.09.2022 written by the 

Sub-Divisional Forest Officer to Chief Conservator of Forests as one of 

the locations where an underpass is required. However, Respondent No. 

4 has failed to undertake to construct an underpass at Chandnapuri.  
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26. It is pertinent to point out that multiple deaths of leopard road kills have 

been reported in Chandnapuri. This makes construction of underpasses 

in this area crucial as the leopard kills will continue to take place if steps 

are not taken to provide passages for safe movement of animals.  

 

27. That as per information available with the Applicant, 11 leopard deaths 

have taken place in Chandnapuri due to road accidents since 2017. 

Copy of the information showing number of leopard deaths in 

Chandnapuri is annexed herewith as ANNEXURE A-3. 

 

REPLY OF THE APPLICANT TO ADDITIONAL AFFIDAVIT OF 

NHAI DATED 07.08.2023 

 

A. That the budget for undertaking compensatory afforestation in 

three districts of Nashik, Pune and Ahmednagar equals to 

almost Rs. 23 crores, as per new information available with the 

Applicant 

28. That the Order dated 11.08.2023 of this Hon’ble Tribunal noted that a 

sum of Rs. 2.71 crores is to be deposited by Respondent No. 4 (NHAI) 

for undertaking compensatory afforestation. However, as per the new 

information received by the Applicant, the budget required for plantation 

of trees in the three districts of Maharashtra is more than Rs. 23 crores. 

This information was not available with the Applicant at the time of 

hearing of the matter on the previous date, and therefore is produced 

herein. 

29. That the following is the budget requirement for plantation of trees in 

the three districts of Maharashtra: 

a. Pune- Rs. 10 crores 90 lakhs 

b. Ahmadnagar (Sangamner)- Rs. 8 crores 96 lakhs 

c. Nashik- Rs. 3 crores 54 lakhs 
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30. That as per the information received under RTI from the Office of 

Divisional Forest Officer dated 09.11.2023, the revised amount for 

plantation of trees for Pune District is Rs. 10 Crore 90 Lakhs.  

Copy of the Reply received under RTI from the Office of Divisional Forest 

Officer dated 09.11.2023 is annexed herewith as ANNEXURE A-4. 

 

31. That vide letter dated 26.10.2023, the Divisional Forest Officer (Social 

Forestry Division) sent a letter to Respondent No. 4 stating that Rs. 8 

crores 96 lakhs is required to be deposited for plantation for 

Ahmadnagar district.  

 

Copy of the letter dated 26.10.2023 sent by the Divisional Forest Officer 

(Social Forestry Division) to Respondent No. 4 is annexed herewith as 

ANNEXURE A-5. 

 

32. That vide letter dated 31.10.2023, the Divisional Forest Officer (Social 

Forestry Division) sent a letter to Forest Conservator stating that Rs. 3 

crores 54 lakhs is required for undertaking plantation for District Nashik.  

Copy of letter dated 31.10.2023 sent by the Divisional Forest Officer 

(Social Forestry Division) to Forest Conservator is annexed herewith as 

ANNEXURE A-6. 

33. That as per such information, Respondent No. 4 is required to deposit 

the requisite amount for plantation of trees for compensatory 

afforestation.  

 

B. Construction of rainwater harvesting structures has to be 

undertaken in all districts where the road has been 

constructed 

 

34. That it is the submission of the Applicant that construction of rainwater 

harvesting structures is a mandatory requirement for all three districts 

where road construction has taken place.  
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35. That the water level being shallow (as stated in the Reply dated 

07.08.2023 of Respondent No. 4) cannot be a ground for not 

undertaking construction of rainwater harvesting structures. In such a 

scenario, alternative locations may be decided.  

 

36. That therefore, directions may be issued to Respondent No. 4 to 

undertake construction of rainwater harvesting structures in all districts 

where road construction has taken place. 

 

37. That in light of above facts and circumstances, the Hon’ble Tribunal may 

be pleased to consider passing the following directions: 

 

A. Direct Respondent No. 4 to undertake construction of 

underpasses for safe movement of wildlife in accordance with the 

guidelines of Wildlife Institute of India titled “Eco-friendly 

measures to mitigate impacts of linear infrastructure on wildlife” 

in all three districts of Maharashtra; 

 

B. Direct Respondent No. 4 to deposit the requisite amount to the 

Forest Department to undertake compensatory afforestation in 

all three districts of Maharashtra; 

 

C. Direct Respondent No. 4 to construct rainwater harvesting 

structures in all three districts of Maharashtra; 

 

D. Constitute a Committee to oversee and supervise the deposition 

of budget for compensatory afforestation by Respondent No. 4 

and subsequent plantation of trees. The Committee may also be 

directed to supervise the survival of trees that are planted; 

 

E. Direct for deposition of budget for compensatory afforestation as 

early as possible to ensure that the plantation can take place 

before the monsoon season of next year. 
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OFFICE OF SUB-DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER, 

SANGAMNER AT SANGAMNER KHURD-422605, 

TALUKA-SANGAMNER, DISTRICT-AHMADNAGAR  

 

Outward No A/Survey/921/ 

SN-2022-23 

Sangamner Dt. 20/9/2022 

 

To  

 

Chief Forest Conservator (P) 

Nasik  

 

Sub:  Original Application No 40/2020 (WZ) Mr. Ganesh 

Suresh Borhade Vs Union of India & Others  

   

Ref: 1. Central Government letter No Misc-03/RoN/ 

2015-NGP/10315 dated 19/9/2022 

   

 2. Your letter No KX-2/Jamin-PK-15/2020-21/ 

1366 dated 14/9/2022 

   

 3. Your telephonic message dated 20/9/2022 

 

With reference to the above subject you have done 

inspection on National Highway No 60 and informed giving 

us the detailed report in respect of movement of forest 

animals and road kill on forest as well as non-forest land 

and inform us whether provision for other certain forest 

animals can be made.   

 

In view of the same the report is being humbly submitted 

that while crossing the National Highway the leopards and 

other forest animals have succumbed to death. For 

movement of the forest animals any underground ways are 

not made available. In condition No 15 of sanction in 

principle it was mentioned that for coming-going of forest 

animals under the control of Forest Department 
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underground roads are to be developed. Similarly in 

condition fulfilment report it has been certified that the 

project machinery has accepted the condition; but the 

project machinery has nowhere made such underground 

ways.  

 

Along with the Additional Chief Forest Conservator & 

Central Officer Maharashtra State Nagpur the Local Forest 

Officer & Officer of Project Machinery had notified the 

project machinery to fix four places and for coming-going 

of forest animals underground ways are to be made. But so 

far the project machinery has not commenced the work. 

The GPS Reading of places of constructing underground 

roads suggested during joint inspection are as under:  

 

Sr. 

No 

Forest Area Name of village Latitude and 

Longitude  

1 Sangamner 

Part-1 

Malwadi  N 19.22538281 

E 74.12718358 

    

  Khandarmalwadi  N 19.22532348 

E 74.12713167 

    

  Dolasne N 19.22531939 

E 74.12714192 

    

  Chandanapuri 

(Javle Vasti) 

N 19.476712 

E 74.201607 

    

2 Sangamner 

Part-2 

Velhale  N 19.650987 

E 74.160631 
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As mentioned in condition No 15 of principle sanction to 

the proposal to project machinery for movement of the 

forest animals under maintenance of Forest Department 

the underground ways are to be constructed about which 

the project machinery has been informed again and again. 

Similarly for the vehicles moving in the area where there 

are lot of leopards about displaying notice board the 

project machinery is requested to do the same at their 

level. This is submitted for information.  

 

 

SD 

S.A. Patil  

Sub-Divisional Forest Officer  

Sangamner   
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Sub: On National Highway No 60 from Sangamner Pravara 

River Bridge to the road of Bota (Ghargaon) the 

information about the Leopards died in accident from 

year 2014-2022 

 

Information for year 2014-2015 is NIL  

 

Information for year 2015-2016 is NIL  

 

Information for the year 2016-2017 

 

1 17/01/2017 Chandanapuri At around 7.45 am near the bridge 

of Gabhanwadi in dash of unknown 

vehicle the female leopard was 

found dead (the panchanama and 

post-mortem report is not available 

to this office)  

    

 Information for the year 2017-2018 

    

2 02/12/2017 Ghargaon On 1/12/2017 at 8.00 pm on Nasik-

Pune Highway-50 in the dash of 

some unknown vehicle the male 

leopard found dead  

    

3 26/01/2018 Pemgiri On Pune Highway in the dash of 

some unknown vehicle the female 

leopard found dead (the 

panchanama and post-mortem 

report is not available to this office) 

    

 Information for the year 2018-2019 

    

4 04/01/2019 Chandanapuri On National Highway-50 at Village-

Ekal Ghat Dolasne in the dash of 

some unknown vehicle the male 

leopard found dead.  

    

5 17/02/2019 Chandanapuri On National Highway-60 at Village- 

Dolasne in the dash of some 

unknown vehicle the male leopard 

found dead 
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 Information for the year 2019-2020 

    

6 17/12/2019 Chandanapuri On Nasik-Pune Highway-50 in 

Chandanapuri Ghat in the dash 

given by some unknown vehicle the 

male leopard was found dead.  

    

7 31/12/2019 Javle 

baleshwar 

At 7.30 pm on National Highway 

Pune-Nasik No 60 a 4 years aged 

leopard was found dead due to dash 

given by some unknown vehicle 

    

 Information for the year 2020-2021 is NIL  

    

 Information for the year 2021-2022 

    

8 15/09/2021 Ghargaon On Nasik-Pune Highway No 60 one 

leopard found dead due to dash 

given by some unknown vehicle.  

    

9 28/10/2021 Chandanapuri At Village-Chandanapuri on National 

Highway No 60 due to dash given by 

unknown vehicle the leopard got 

seriously injured, fell in the well and 

died.  

    

10 05/12/2021 Ghargaon On Pune-Nasik Highway in dash of 

unknown vehicle the leopard got 

injured and died  

    

11 27/03/2022 Ghargaon On Nasik-Pune National Highway a 

female leopard was found dead  

    

 Information for the year 2022-2023 

    

12 02/06/2022 Chandanapuri In the midnight at 12.30 at village 

Chandanapuri on National Highway 

No 60 at Javlevasti in the dash 

given by some unknown vehicle the 

male leopard got injured. This 

information was received on mobile. 

So the Forest Employee went at the 

occurrence spot and checked he 

found that the male leopard was 

found dead at that place.  
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13 20/6/2022 Chandanapuri At around 5.00 as per the video 

published by media in Chandanapuri 

Ghat the leopard found dead due to 

dash given by a four wheeler. In the 

video the injured leopard is 

appearing as running from the spot 

which is found after going to 

Chandanapuri Ghat along with the 

forest employees.  

    

14 25/07/2022 Chandanapuri At Village-Chandanapuri near Javle 

Vasti on National Highway No 60 

due to dash given by unknown 

vehicle the female leopard found 

seriously injured and got dead.  
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Information in respect of the Leopards died in road 

accident on Sangamner Pravara River Bridge to Bota 

(Ghargaon) on National Highway No 60 from the 

year 2022-2023 
 

Sr. 

No 

Date Forest circle Fulfilment of information  

 Year 2022-2023 

1 25/7/2022 Chandnapuri At Village Chandnapuri on Javle 

Vasti on National Highway No 60 

in the dash of unknown vehicle 

the female leopard died on the 

spot due to bleeding 
    

2 19/8/2022 Pemgiri As per the phone call received at 

5.30 am on village Dhandarphal 

on the road around 8 to 9 months 

female leopard found in dead 

condition due to dash by some 

unknown vehicle   
    

3 3/12/2022 Pemgiri As per the information received 

at 6.00 am at village Sangamner 

Khurd on Nasik-Pune Highway 

female leopard found dead due to 

dash by unknown vehicle  
    

 Year 2023-2024 

4 19/5/2023 Chandnapuri At around 10.45 am as per the 

information received on mobile 

on Pune-Nasik National Highway 

No 60 at 300 metre distance of 

Hivargaon Pavsa Toll Booth some 

unknown vehicle gave dash to 

male leopard  due to which that 

got seriously injured and died 
    

5 27/5/2023 Chandnapuri At around 7.00 am as per the 

information received on phone on 

Pune-Nasik National Highway No 

60 at Chandnapuri Anandwadi 

due to dash by unknown vehicle 

one male leopard got seriously 

injured and died 
    

S.H. Londhe 

Forest Range Officer 

Sangamner Part-1 
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Government of Maharashtra 

 

Office of Divisional Forest Officer, Social Forestation Dept, 

Pune, Salunkhe Vihar, Wanavdi, Pune-22 

 

No B/SVV/ML/MA/610/2023-24 Date 9/11/2023 

 

To  

 

Shri Ganesh Suresh Borhade 

Chandnapuri, Sai Niwas, At Zol  

Po Chandnapuri, Tal. Sangamner  

District-Ahmednagar 422605 

 

 

Sub: Application for getting information under Right to 

Information Act 2005 

   

Ref: 1 Your application dated 18/9/2023 received by 

this office on 12/10/2023 

   

 2 Letter No B/KX-4/MA/Arj-11/2023-24 dated 

6/10/2023 of Govt Information Officer &  Office 

of Superintendent Forest Conservator Social 

Foresting Pune received by this office on 

12/10/2023 

   

 3 This office letter No B/SVV/ML/MA/540/2023-

24 dated 25/10/2023 

 

 

Your application dated 18/9/2023 made under section 6(1) 

of Right to Information Act 2005 is received by this office 

on 12/10/2023 through Government Information Officer & 

Office Superintendent Forest Conservator Social Foresting 

Pune.  
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As demanded by you, the copies of the information 

available in this office page No 1 to 2 are being sent to 

you free of cost. The remaining information is being sent 

to you separately after collecting from Forest Range 

Officer.  

 

SD 

Public Information Officer & 

Chief Accountant  

Social Forestation Dept Pune  
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Government of Maharashtra 

 

Office of Divisional Forest Officer, Social Forestation Dept, 

Pune, Salunkhe Vihar, Wanavdi, Pune-22 

 

No B/SVV/YJN/MHMRG/386/ 

2023-24 

Pune 411022 

Date 9/11/2023 

 

To  

 

Forest Conservator 

Social Forestation  

Pune  

 

 

Sub: About doing planting of trees on both sides of Khed 

to Sinnar (Pune-Nasik Highway No 60) 

 

Ref: This office letter No A/SVV/YJN/MHMRG/366 dated 

3/11/2023  

 

 

In view of doing planting of trees on both sides of Khed to 

Sinnar (Pune-Nasik Highway No 60) the 5-Years Budgets 

of pre-rainy season were submitted to Project Director, 

Indian National Highway Authority Pune wherein demand 

of subsidy was made for Rs.776.62 Lakh. After including 

therein the revised road with trees plantation on both 

sides on Khed to Sinnar (Pune-Nasik Highway No 60) 

Highway pre-rainy season to five years and for Gut 

Planting (Miyavaki) Rope Forest work the description of 

the revised fund as per the site amounting to Rs.1090.74 

Lakh is being submitted herewith. The description of funds 

and the report as above is being humbly submitted for 

information.  
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SD 

Asha Bhong 

Divisional Forest Officer 

Social Forestation Div Pune  

 

Encl: As above  

 

Copy to:  

 

Project Director,  

Indian Highway Authority Pune  

For information  
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Government of Maharashtra 

 

Office of Divisional Forest Officer Social Forestation Dept 

Ahmednagar, District Central Admin Building, Opposite to 

Akashwani Centre, Savedi, Ahmednagar  

 

No A/SVV/Yojana-427/2023-24 Ahmednagar dated 26/10/2023 

 

To  

 

Project Director  

Bharatiya National Highway Authority 

Pune  

 

Sub: Under widening of National Highway No 60 about 

implementation and planting of Tree Cutting Order 

No 08/01/2014 

   

Ref: 1 In case of Original application No 40/2020 (WZ) 

hearing of National Green Tribunal (Western 

Zone) dated 11/8/2023 

   

 2 This office letter No A/SVVA/Yojana-266 

Ahmednagar dated 11/8/2023 

   

 3 This office letter No A/SVVA/Yojana-285 

Ahmednagar dated 23/8/2023 

   

 4 This office letter No A/SVV/Yojana-329/ 2023-

24 dated 8/9/2023 

   

 5 Your office letter No KX-2/RHY/535/2023-24 

dated 27/9/2023 

 

With reference to the above subject under National 

Highway No 10 Road Widening in Ahmednagar Division in 

Sangamner area on 22.50 km distance from Bota to 

Palaskheda for planting trees both sides on the road after 

considering all aspects in budget the pre-rainy season 
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work of 1 km to 3rd year work for approval of specimen 

budget of Rs.270.89 was submitted to your office.  

 

But vide above referred letter No 4 of Chief Forest Ranger 

of Social Forestation Pune for pre-rainy season work of 5th 

year work the revised budget has been approved and as 

per the said budget the cost per plant is coming to 

Rs.6162.47. Between Pune to Nasik in National Highway 

No 60 Social Forestation Ahmednagar in Sangamner area 

in Bota to Palaskheda in total 59 km area the workable 

area is coming to 22.50 km and in this area 12750 plants 

would be planted. As per new revised budget for planting 

these plants at Rs.6162.47 per plant for 12750 plants a 

sum of Rs.785.55 Lakh is required.  

 

For planting the remaining plants the works of Village-

Karhe group planting and Dolasne group planting are 

proposed for which for 0.50 H for planting 15000 plants a 

sum of Rs.29.00 Lakh is required.  

 

For group planting both sides of the road in future 

considering the increase in daily wages rate at 10% every 

year approx Rs.81.45 Lakh is presumed.  

 

Hence as per the annexed summary for Bota to 

Palaskheda 22.50 km area for 12750 plants for remaining 

Karhe group planting and Dolasne group planting on 0.50 

H area for 15000 plants planting there is need of total 

Rs.896.00 Lakh. 
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Similarly through you description of the bank account 

number of social forestation of Ahmednagar Division is 

called. However, the funds being received by this 

department is from Chief Forest Conservator Social 

Forestation Maharashtra State Pune. Hence the funds that 

are being transferred by you should not be directly 

deposited in bank account of this Department; but for that 

it is requested to deposit the same in bank account of 

Chief Forest Conservator Social Forestation Maharashtra 

State Pune.  

 

SD 

S.B. Kand  

Divisional Forest Officer  

Social Forestation, Ahmednagar 

 

Encl: As above  

 

Copy to:  

 

- Forest Conservator Social Forestation Nasik for 

information and for essential action. 

 

- Asst Forest Conservator Social Forestation 

Ahmednagar for information and for necessary action  

 

- Forest Range Officer, Social Forestation Sangamner 

for information and for necessary action   
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Office of Divisional Forest Officer Social Forestation Ahmednagar 

 

About submitting budget of tree planting work for four lane of National Highway No 60 Pune-Nasik 

 

Summary 

 

 
Sr. 

No 

Proposed aspect-wise works 

in the plan 

Aspect 

of work 

(both 

way 

group 

planting 

Nos. 

of 

plants  

Area Aspect-wise budget amount Rs. 

S V 
Dept 

SV 
Area 

Place Hector Km  Pre-
rainy 

1st  2nd  3rd  4th  5th  Total  

1 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 

1 Ahmed 

nagar 

Sanga 

mner 

Bota to 

Karkundi  

Road 

both 

way tree 

planting 

1750  3.50 129949 2981634 2113465 1853092 1853092 1853092 10784324 

             

12 Karkundi to 

Ambikhalcha 

Road 

both 

way tree 

planting 

1000  2.00 74257 1703791 1207694 1058910 1058910 1058910 6162472 

             

28 Khandar-

malwadi to 

Mahuli 

Ghat 

Road 

both 

way tree 

planting 

1500  3.00 111385 2555686 1811541 1588364 1588364 1588364 9243704 

             

24 Malwadi to 

Bamblewadi 

Road 

both 

way tree 

planting 

1500  3.00 111385 2555686 1811541 1588364 1588364 1588364 9243704 
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30   Dolasne to 

Sakur Fata  

Road 

both 

way tree 

planting 

1500  1.50 103140 2555686 1811541 1588364 1588364 1588364 9235459 

             

36 Chdanapuri 

to Sangam 

ner bypass 

Road 

both 

way tree 

planting 

1500  3.00 111385 2555686 1811541 1588364 1588364 1588364 9243704 

             

42 Sangamner 

MIDC to 

Saikhindi  

Road 

both 

way tree 

planting 

750  1.50 55693 1277843 905770 794182 794182 794182 4621852 

             

 Saikhindi to 

Karhe Ghat  

 1750  3.50 129949 2981634 2113464 1853092 1853092 1853092 10784323 

             

54 Karhe Ghat 

to 

Palaskhede 

Road 

both 

way tree 

planting 

1500  1.50 103140 2555686 1811541 1588364 1588364 1588364 9235459 

               

 Total overall road both sides 12750 0 22.50 930283 21723332 15398098 13501096 13501096 13501096 78555001 

            

55   Krhe Ghat 

Group 

Planting 

Miyavaki  

Group 

Planting 

9000 0.30 0 651353 907828 106199 73070 0 0 1738450 

               

59   Dolasane 

Rest house 

Miyavaki  

Group 

Planting 

6000 0.20 0 436478 605219 70799 48713 0 0 1161209 

               

 Total Group Planting  15000 0.50 0 1087831 1513047 176998 121783 0 0 2899659 

            

 Total road both sides Group Planting 27750 0.50 0 2018114 23236379 15575096 13622879 13501096 13501096 81454660 

            

 In view of increase taking place in  daily 

allowance 10% additional amount of budget amt  

0 0 0 0 2323638 1557510 1362288 1350110 1350110 8145466 

            

 Total overall essential amount     2018114 25560017 17132606 14985167 14851206 14851206 89600126 

               

767



Office of Divisional Forest Officer Social Forestation Ahmednagar 

 

About submitting budget of tree planting work for four lane of National Highway No 60 Pune-Nasik 

 
Sr. 

No 

Public 

Works 

Dept 

Public 

works 

Area/ 

Taluka 

Place Aspect 

of work 

(both 

way 

group 

planting 

Work 

asp 

ect 

(1st/2
nd 3rd 

) 

Nos. 

of 

plants 

(In 

lakh)  

Area Aspect-

wise 

budget 

amount 

(Rs. In 

lakh) 

Aspect-

wise 

technical 

approval 

No & 

date 

Name & 

post of 

officer 

giving tech 

approval  

No & Dt 

of order 

by which 

right o 

tech 

approval 

received 

by the 

officer 

Aspect 

wise No 

& date 

of appr 

oval 

Name & 

post of 

Admin 

Officer 

Govt 

approval 

by which 

right of 

Admin 

approval 

recd by 

officer  

Opinio

n 

tribal-

non-

tribal 

area 

H
ec  

KM 

1 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 

1 Ahmed-

nagar 

Sang 

amner 

Bota to 

Kar kundi 

Road 

both 

way 

tree 

planting 

Pre-

rainy  

1750  3.50 129949 88/ 23-

10-23 

Smt. S.K. 

Girigosavi 

Forest Range 

Officer Public 

Works 

Sangamner 

Govt 

Res. No 

of Rev & 

For Dept 

No MSC 

2011/ 

PK-175/  

F5 

Mantrala

y 

Mumbai 

32 dt. 

30/9/11 

264/ 

26-10- 

23  

Smt. 

Parvin B. 

Pathan 

B&C 

(North 

Ahmed-

nagar) 

Govt 

Res. No 

of Rev & 

For Dept 

No MSC 

2011/ 

PK-175/  

F5 

Mantrala

y 

Mumbai 

32 dt. 

30/9/11 

Non-

tribal 

           

2 Bota to 

Kar kundi 

Road 

both 

way 

tree 

planting 

1st   3.50 2981634 24/26-

10-23 

Smt. Parvin B. 

Pathan B&C 

(North 

Ahmed-nagar) 

30/26-

10-23 

Shri S.B. 

Kand Div 

For Officer 

Social 

Forestatio

n Dept 

A’Nagar          

3 Bota to 

Kar kundi 

Road 

both 

way 

tree 

planting 

2nd   3.50 2113465 25/26-

10-23 

31/26-

10-23 

         

4 Bota to 

Kar kundi 

Road 

both 

way 

tree 

planting 

3rd   3.50 1853092 26/26-

10-23 

32/26-

10-23 

         

5 Bota to 

Kar kundi 

Road 

both 

way 

tree 

planting 

4th   3.50 1853092 27/26-

10-23 

33/26-

10-23 
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6   Bota to 

Kar kundi 

Road 

both 

way 

tree 

planting 

5th    3.50 1853092 28/26-

10-23  

  34/26-

10-23 

   

                

 Total    1750  3.50 10784324       

              

7   Karkundi 

to Ambi-

khalcha  

Road 

both 

way 

tree 

planting 

Pre-

rainy  

1000  2.00 74257 89/23-

10-23 

Smt. S.K. 

Girigosavi 

Forest Range 

Officer Public 

Works 

Sangamner 

265/26

-10-23 

   

              

8 Karkundi 

to Ambi-

khalcha  

Road 

both 

way 

tree 

planting 

1st    2.00 1703791 29/26-

10-23 

Smt. Parvin B. 

Pathan B&C 

(North 

Ahmed-nagar) 

35/26-

10-23 

Smt. 

Parvin B. 

Pathan 

B&C 

(North 

Ahmed-

nagar) 

  

              

9 Karkundi 

to Ambi-

khalcha  

Road 

both 

way 

tree 

planting 

2nd    2.00 1207694 30/26-

10-23 

 36/26-

10-23 

Shri S.B. 

Kand Div 

For Officer 

Social 

Forestatio

n Dept 

A’Nagar 

  

              

10 Karkundi 

to Ambi-

khalcha  

Road 

both 

way 

tree 

planting 

3rd    2.00 1058910 31/26-

10-23 

 37/26-

10-23 

  

              

11 Karkundi 

to Ambi-

khalcha  

Road 

both 

way 

tree 

planting 

4th    2.00  1058910 32/26-

10-23 

 38/26-

10-23 

  

              

12 Karkundi 

to Ambi-

khalcha  

Road 

both 

way 

tree 

planting 

5th    2.00  1058910 33/26-

10-23 

 39/26-

10-23 

  

                 

  Total     1000 0 2 6162472        
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13   Khandar 

malwadi 

to Mahuli 

Ghat   

Road 

both 

way 

tree 

planting 

Pre-

rainy  

1500  3.00 111385 90/23-

10-23 

Smt. S.K. 

Girigosavi 

Forest Range 

Officer Public 

Works 

Sangamner 

 266/ Smt. 

Parvin B. 

Pathan 

B&C 

(North 

Ahmed-

nagar) 

  

              

14 Khandar 

malwadi 

to Mahuli 

Ghat   

Road 

both 

way 

tree 

planting 

1st   3.00 2555686 34/26-

10-23 

Smt. Parvin B. 

Pathan B&C 

(North 

Ahmed-nagar) 

 40/26-

10-23 

Shri S.B. 

Kand Div 

For Officer 

Social 

Forestatio

n Dept 

A’Nagar 

  

            

15 Khandar 

malwadi 

to Mahuli 

Ghat   

Road 

both 

way 

tree 

planting 

2nd   3.00 1811546 35/26-

10-23 

 41/26-

10-23 

  

            

16 Khandar 

malwadi 

to Mahuli 

Ghat   

Road 

both 

way 

tree 

planting 

3rd   3.00 1588364 36/26-

10-23 

 42/26-

10-23 

  

            

17 Khandar 

malwadi 

to Mahuli 

Ghat   

Road 

both 

way 

tree 

planting 

4th   3.00 1588364 37/26-

10-23 

 43/26-

10-23 

  

            

18 Khandar 

malwadi 

to Mahuli 

Ghat   

Road 

both 

way 

tree 

planting 

5th   3.00 1588364 38/26-

10-23 

 44/26-

10-23 

  

                 

 Total   1500 0 3 9243704        
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19   Malwadi 

to 

Bamble 

wadi 

Road 

both 

way 

tree 

planting 

Pre-

rainy  

1500  3.00 111385 91/23-

10-23 

Smt. S.K. 

Girigosavi 

Forest Range 

Officer Public 

Works 

Sangamner 

 267/26

-10-23 

Smt. 

Parvin B. 

Pathan 

B&C 

(North 

Ahmed-

nagar) 

  

              

20 Malwadi 

to 

Bamble 

wadi 

Road 

both 

way 

tree 

planting 

1st   3.00 2555686 39/26-

10-23 

Smt. Parvin B. 

Pathan B&C 

(North 

Ahmed-nagar) 

 45/26-

10-23 

Shri S.B. 

Kand Div 

For Officer 

Social 

Forestatio

n Dept 

A’Nagar 

  

            

21 Malwadi 

to 

Bamble 

wadi 

Road 

both 

way 

tree 

planting 

2nd   3.00 1811546 40/26-

10-23 

 46/26-

10-23 

  

            

22 Malwadi 

to 

Bamble 

wadi 

Road 

both 

way 

tree 

planting 

3rd   3.00 1588364 41/26-

10-23 

 47/26-

10-23 

  

            

23 Malwadi 

to 

Bamble 

wadi 

Road 

both 

way 

tree 

planting 

4th   3.00 1588364 42/26-

10-23 

 48/26-

10-23 

  

            

24 Malwadi 

to 

Bamble 

wadi 

Road 

both 

way 

tree 

planting 

5th   3.00 1588364 43/26-

10-23 

 49/26-

10-23 
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25 A’nagar Sangam 

ner 

Dolasne 

to Sakur 

fata  

Road 

both 

way 

tree 

planting 

Pre-

rainy  

1500  1.50 103140 92/23-

10-23 

Smt. S.K. 

Girigosavi 

Forest Range 

Officer Public 

Works 

Sangamner 

 268/26

-10-23 

Smt. 

Parvin B. 

Pathan 

B&C 

(North 

Ahmed-

nagar) 

  

              

26 Dolasne 

to Sakur 

fata  

Road 

both 

way 

tree 

planting 

1st   1.50 2555686 44/26-

10-23 

Smt. Parvin B. 

Pathan B&C 

(North 

Ahmed-nagar) 

   

 50/26-

10-23 

Shri S.B. 

Kand Div 

For Officer 

Social 

Forestatio

n Dept 

A’Nagar 

  

            

27 Dolasne 

to Sakur 

fata  

Road 

both 

way 

tree 

planting 

2nd   1.50 1811546 45/26-

10-23 

 51/26-

10-23 

  

            

28 Dolasne 

to Sakur 

fata  

Road 

both 

way 

tree 

planting 

3rd   1.50 1588364 46/26-

10-23 

 52/26-

10-23 

  

            

29 Dolasne 

to Sakur 

fata  

Road 

both 

way 

tree 

planting 

4th   1.50 1588364 47/26-

10-23 

 53/26-

10-23 

  

            

30  Road 

both 

way 

tree 

planting 

5th   1.50 1588364 48/26-

10-23 

 54/26-

10-23 

  

                 

  Total     1500 0          
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31   Chandna

puri to 

Sangam 

ner 

bypass 

Road 

both 

way 

tree 

planting 

Pre-

rainy  

1500  3.00 111385 

 

 

 

 

93/23-

10-23 

Smt. S.K. 

Girigosavi 

Forest Range 

Officer Public 

Works 

Sangamner 

 269/ Smt. 

Parvin B. 

Pathan 

B&C 

(North 

Ahmed-

nagar) 

  

              

32 Chandna

puri to 

Sangam 

ner 

bypass 

Road 

both 

way 

tree 

planting 

1st   3.00 2555686 

 

49/26-

10-23 

Smt. Parvin B. 

Pathan B&C 

(North 

Ahmed-nagar) 

 55/26-

10-23 

Shri S.B. 

Kand Div 

For Officer 

Social 

Forestatio

n Dept 

A’Nagar 

  

            

33 Chandna

puri to 

Sangam 

ner 

bypass 

Road 

both 

way 

tree 

planting 

2nd   3.00 1811546 50/26-

10-23 

 56/26-

10-23 

  

            

34 Chandna

puri to 

Sangam 

ner 

bypass 

Road 

both 

way 

tree 

planting 

3rd   3.00 1588364 

 

51/26-

10-23 

 57/26-

10-23 

  

            

35 Chandna

puri to 

Sangam 

ner 

bypass 

Road 

both 

way 

tree 

planting 

4th   3.00 1588364 

 

52/26-

10-23 

 58/26-

10-23 

  

            

36 Chandna

puri to 

Sangam 

ner 

bypass 

Road 

both 

way 

tree 

planting 

5th   3.00 1588364 

 

53/26-

10-23 

 59/26-

10-23 
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37   Sangam 

ner MIDC 

to 

Saikhindi 

Road 

both 

way 

tree 

planting 

Pre-

rainy  

750  1.50 55693 94/23-

10-23 

Smt. S.K. 

Girigosavi 

Forest Range 

Officer Public 

Works 

Sangamner 

 270/26

-10-23 

Smt. 

Parvin B. 

Pathan 

B&C 

(North 

Ahmed-

nagar) 

  

              

38 Sangam 

ner MIDC 

to 

Saikhindi 

Road 

both 

way 

tree 

planting 

1st   1.50 1277843 54/26-

10-23 

Smt. Parvin B. 

Pathan B&C 

(North 

Ahmed-nagar) 

 60/26-

10-23 

Shri S.B. 

Kand Div 

For Officer 

Social 

Forestatio

n Dept 

A’Nagar 

  

              

39 Sangam 

ner MIDC 

to 

Saikhindi 

Road 

both 

way 

tree 

planting 

2nd   1.50 905770 95/23-

10-23 

Smt. S.K. 

Girigosavi 

Forest Range 

Officer Public 

Works 

Sangamner 

 271/26

-10-23 

Smt. 

Parvin B. 

Pathan 

B&C 

(North 

Ahmed-

nagar) 

  

            

40 Sangam 

ner MIDC 

to 

Saikhindi 

Road 

both 

way 

tree 

planting 

3rd   1.50 794182 96/23-

10-23 

 272/26

-10-23 

  

            

41 Sangam 

ner MIDC 

to 

Saikhindi 

Road 

both 

way 

tree 

planting 

4th   1.50 794182 97/23-

10-23 

 273/26

-10-23 

  

            

42 Sangam 

ner MIDC 

to 

Saikhindi 

Road 

both 

way 

tree 

planting 

5th   1.50 794182 98/26-

10-23 

 274/26

-10-23 

  

      750 0 1.50 4621852        

  Total                
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43   Saikhindi 

to Karhe 

Ghat  

Road 

both 

way 

tree 

planting 

Pre-

rainy  

1750 0 3.50 129949 99/23-

10-23 

Smt. Parvin B. 

Pathan B&C 

(North 

Ahmed-nagar) 

 275/26

-10-23 

Shri S.B. 

Kand Div 

For Officer 

Social 

Forestatio

n Dept 

A’Nagar 

  

            

44 Saikhindi 

to Karhe 

Ghat  

Road 

both 

way 

tree 

planting 

1st   3.50 2981634 55/26-

10-23 

 61/26-

10-23 

  

            

45 Saikhindi 

to Karhe 

Ghat  

Road 

both 

way 

tree 

planting 

2nd   3.50 2113464 56/26-

10-23 

 62/26-

10-23 

  

            

46 Saikhindi 

to Karhe 

Ghat  

Road 

both 

way 

tree 

planting 

3rd   3.50 1853092 57/26-

10-23 

 63/26-

10-23 

  

            

47 Saikhindi 

to Karhe 

Ghat  

Road 

both 

way 

tree 

planting 

4th   3.50 1853092 58/26-

10-23 

 64/26-

10-23 

  

            

48 Saikhindi 

to Karhe 

Ghat  

Road 

both 

way 

tree 

planting 

5th   3.50 1853092 59/26-

10-23 

 65/26-

10-23 

  

                 

  Total     1750 0 3.50 10784323        
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49   Karhe 

Ghat to 

Palas 

Khede  

Road 

both 

way 

tree 

planting 

Pre-

rainy  

1500  1.50 103140 100/23-

10-23 

Smt. S.K. 

Girigosavi 

Forest Range 

Officer Public 

Works 

Sangamner 

 276/26

-10-23 

Smt. 

Parvin B. 

Pathan 

B&C 

(North 

Ahmed-

nagar) 

  

              

50 Karhe 

Ghat to 

Palas 

Khede  

Road 

both 

way 

tree 

planting 

1st   1.50 2555686 

 

60/26-

10-23 

Smt. Parvin B. 

Pathan B&C 

(North 

Ahmed-nagar) 

 66/26-

10-23 

Shri S.B. 

Kand Div 

For Officer 

Social 

Forestatio

n Dept 

A’Nagar 

  

            

51 Karhe 

Ghat to 

Palas 

Khede  

Road 

both 

way 

tree 

planting 

2nd   1.50 1811541 61/26-

10-23 

 67/26-

10-23 

  

            

52 Karhe 

Ghat to 

Palas 

Khede  

Road 

both 

way 

tree 

planting 

3rd   1.50 1588364 6226-10-

23 

 68/26-

10-23 

  

            

53 Karhe 

Ghat to 

Palas 

Khede  

Road 

both 

way 

tree 

planting 

4th   1.50 1588364 6326-10-

23 

 69/26-

10-23 

  

            

54 Karhe 

Ghat to 

Palas 

Khede  

Road 

both 

way 

tree 

planting 

5th   1.50 1588364 6426-10-

23 

 70/26-

10-23 

  

                 

  Total     1500 0 1.50 9235459        
                 

  Total road 
both sides 

   12750 0 22.5 78555001        
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55   Karhe 

Ghat 

Group 

planting 

Miyavaki  

Group 

Planting 

Pre-

rain-

ing 

9000 0.

30 

 651353 101/23-

10-23 

Smt. S.K. 

Girigosavi 

Forest Range 

Officer Public 

Works 

Sangamner 

 277/26

-10-

2023 

Smt. 

Parvin B. 

Pathan 

B&C 

(North 

Ahmed-

nagar) 

  

          

56 Karhe 

Ghat 

Group 

planting 

Miyavaki  

1st   907828 102/23-

10-23 

 278/26

-10-

2023 

  

          

57 Karhe 

Ghat 

Group 

planting 

Miyavaki  

2nd   106199 103/23-

10-23 

 279/26

-10-

2023 

   

          

58 Karhe 

Ghat 

Group 

planting 

Miyavaki  

3rd   73070 104/23-

10-23 

 280/26

-10-

2023 

  

              

  Total        1738450        

59   Dolasne 

Rest 

House 

Miyavaki  

Group 

Planting 

Pre-

rain-

ing 

6000 0.

20 

 4364787 105/23-

10-23 

Smt. S.K. 

Girigosavi 

Forest Range 

Officer Public 

Works 

Sangamner 

 281/26

-10-

2023 

Smt. 

Parvin B. 

Pathan 

B&C 

(North 

Ahmed-

nagar) 

  

          

60 Dolasne 

Rest 

House 

Miyavaki  

1st   605219 106/23-

10-23 

 282/26

-10-

2023 

  

          

61 Dolasne 

Rest 

House 

Miyavaki  

2nd   7079900 107/23-

10-23 

 283/26

-10-

2023 

  

          

62 Dolasne 

Rest 

House 

Miyavaki  

3rd   48713 108/23-

10-23 

 284/26

-10-

2023 
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  Total 

Group 

planting 

   15000 0.

5 

 2899659        

                 

  Total road 

and both 

sides 

planting 

   27750 0.

50 

22.50 81454660        

                 

 

Shri S.B. Kand  

Div For Officer  

Social Forestation Dept  

Ahmednagar 

 

778



CamScanner
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Government of Maharashtra 

Forest Department 

 

Office of Divisional Forest Officer, Social Foresting Dept 

Nasik, Central Admin Building, 2nd Floor, Nasik Road 

422101 Email ddsfdnashik@gmail.com  

 

Outward No A/Yojana-423/ 

SN-2023-24 

Dated 31/10/2023 

 

To  

 

Forest Conservator  

Social Forestation  

Nasik  

 

Sub: Original Application No 40/2020 (WZ) in the matter 

of Mr. Ganesh Suresh Boradhe Vs Union of India & 

others  

   

Ref:  1 Letter No KX-1/PK-44/1075 dated 29/8/2023 of 

Chief Forest Conservator, Social Foresting, 

Maharashtra State Pune  

   

 2 Letter No NHAI/PIU/PUNE/K-S/MH-60/2023/ 

3967 dated 13/10/2023 of Project Director, 

Bharatiya National Highway Authority, PKI Pune  

   

 3 Letter No KX-1/PK-44/1506 dated 27/10/2023 

of Chief Forest Conservator, Social Foresting 

Maharashtra State Pune (received by email)  

   

 4 Forest Conservator, Social Foresting RHY/622 

dated 31/10/2023 

  

Sir,  

 

With reference to the above subject vide reference No 1 

letter Chief Forest Conservator, Social Foresting 
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Maharashtra State Pune on National Highway under Social 

Forestation Department for the work of planting trees on 

both sides of the road has approved the specimen budgets 

and has sent to this office. Vide reference No 2 Bharatiya 

National Highway Authority, Pune has mentioned that the 

information of the office of Divisional Forest Officer, Social 

Foresting Nasik the information in respect of budgets of 

planting of trees on both sides of the road of National 

Highway and description of bank account is not received. 

Vide reference No 4 the intimations have been received 

about immediately submitting the information.  

 

In view of the same within the limit of the Area of Social 

Forestry on the National Highway for the work on both 

sides of the road by way of preparing budget for length of 

total 11.50 km and by giving technical and administrative 

approval o the budget as shown below the budgets are 

being submitted for further necessary action:  

 
Sr. 

No  

Name of the 

work 

KM  Nos. 

of 

Plants  

Year 

of 

work 

Budgeted 

amount 

Technical 

approval 

No & Dt.  

Adminis-

trative 

approval No 

& Dt.  

1 Gurhewadi 

Shirdi 

bypass to 

Samruddhi 

bypass 

2.50 1250 Pre-

rain 

92820 73/ 

16/10/2023 

34/ 

30/10/2023 

1st 

year 

2129739 17/ 

30/10/2023 

682/ 

31/10/2023 

2nd 

year 

1509317 18/ 

30/10/2023 

683/ 

31/10/2023 

3rd 

year 

1323637 19/ 

30/10/2023 

684/ 

31/10/2023 

4th 

year 

1323637 20/ 

30/10/2023 

685/ 

31/10/2023 

5th 

year 

1323637 21/ 

30/10/2023 

686\ 

31/10/2023 
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2 Samruddhi 

bypass to 

Mhaliba 

Devasthan 

Pati Dodi  

2.50 1250 Pre-

rain 

92820 74/ 

16/10/2023 

35/ 

30/10/2023 

1st 

year 

2129739 22/ 

30/10/2023 

687/ 

31/10/2023 

2nd 

year 

1509317 23/ 

30/10/2023 

688/ 

31/10/2023 

3rd 

year 

1323637 24/ 

30/10/2023 

689/ 

31/10/2023 

4th 

year 

1323637 25/ 

30/10/2023 

690/ 

31/10/2023 

5th 

year 

1323637 26/ 

30/10/2023 

691\ 

31/10/2023 

        

3 Mhaliba 

Devasthan 

Pati Dodi to 

Devnagri 

Park/ 

Savtamali 

Dhaba  

3.00 1500 Pre-

rain 

111385 75/ 

16/10/2023 

36/ 

30/10/2023 

1st 

year 

2555686 27/ 

30/10/2023 

692/ 

31/10/2023 

2nd 

year 

1811541 28/ 

30/10/2023 

693/ 

31/10/2023 

3rd 

year 

1588364 29/ 

30/10/2023 

694/ 

31/10/2023 

4th 

year 

1588364 30/ 

30/10/2023 

695/ 

31/10/2023 

5th 

year 

1588364 31/ 

30/10/2023 

696\ 

31/10/2023 

        

4 Savtamali 

Dhaba/ 

Devgiti Park 

to Hotel 

Bandhu 

Prem   

2.00 1000 Pre-

rain 

74257 76/ 

16/10/2023 

37/ 

30/10/2023 

1st 

year 

1703791 32/ 

30/10/2023 

697/ 

31/10/2023 

2nd 

year 

1207694 33/ 

30/10/2023 

698/ 

31/10/2023 

3rd 

year 

1058910 34/ 

30/10/2023 

699/ 

31/10/2023 

4th 

year 

1058910 35/ 

30/10/2023 

700/ 

31/10/2023 

5th 

year 

1058910 36/ 

30/10/2023 

701\ 

31/10/2023 
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5 Hotel 

Bandhu 

Prem to 

Karhe Ghat/ 

Pashas 

khede area  

1.50 750 Pre-

rain 

55693 77/ 

16/10/2023 

38/ 

30/10/2023 

1st 

year 

1277843 37/ 

30/10/2023 

702/ 

31/10/2023 

2nd 

year 

905770 78/ 

16/10/2023 

39/ 

30/10/2023 

3rd 

year 

794182 79/ 

16/10/2023 

40/ 

30/10/2023 

4th 

year 

794182 80/ 

16/10/2023 

41/ 

30/10/2023 

5th 

year 

794182 81/ 

16/10/2023 

42\ 

30/10/2023 

        

 Total  11.50 5750  35433602   

        

 

Similarly as per the directives given vide reference No 3 

letter the award and description of Bank account of Chief 

Forest Conservator, Social Forestation Pune Office is being 

sent to Bharatiya National Highway Authority Pune for 

further action.  

 

Bank name Bank account 

No  

MICR Code IFSC Code  

Maharashtra 

Ekatmik 

Padik Jamin 

Vikas 

Yantrana 

11099464025 411002002 SBIN0000454 

 

The amount mentioned in the budget is computed in the 

financial year of 2023-24 as per the daily rates sanctioned 

by Labour Commissioner Mumbai. In future there is a 

possibility of increase in this rate. In view of the same this 

is being submitted for further necessary action.  
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SD 

Ganesh Randive  

Divisional Forest Officer  

Social Forestation Nasik  

 

Encl: As above  

 

Copy to:  

 

- Project Director, Bharatiya National Highway 

Authority Pune for information and for necessary 

action (by email) 

 

- Forest Ranger, Social Forestation, Sinnar for 

information and for necessary action  

 

They are required to hand over one copy of the 

budget to Project Director, Bharatiya National 

Highway Authority Pune and their acknowledgement 

is to be submitted to this office  

 

- Asst Forest Conservator-1 Social Forestation Nasik 

for information  
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